
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 8 October 2019 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
There will be a private meeting for Members only at 1.30pm in Committee Room 
6 (Room 2006), 2nd Floor of Town Hall Extension 

 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk. There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the 
Extension. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Health Scrutiny Committee are ‘webcast’. These meetings are filmed 
and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be aware 
that you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Health Scrutiny Committee 

Councillors - Farrell (Chair), Clay, Curley, Holt, Mary Monaghan, Newman, O'Neil, 
Riasat, Watson and Wills 

Public Document Pack



Health Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.  Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.  Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.  Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.  Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 3 September 2019. 
 

5 - 12 

5.  Suicide Prevention Update 
Report of The Director of Population Health, Nursing and 
Safeguarding, Manchester Health and Care Commissioning 
 
This report provides the Committee with an update on the paper 
on suicide prevention submitted in December 2017 and 
specifically reports progress on the delivery of the local suicide 
prevention plan (2017 - 2019) and on the development of a 
refreshed plan for 2020 – 2025. 
 

13 - 44 

6.  2019 Public Health Annual Report 
Report of Director of Public Health/Population Health Consultant 
in Public Health 
 
As part of the statutory role of the Director of Public Health there 
is a requirement to produce an annual report on the health of the 
local population. This report can either be a broad overview of a 
wide range of public health programmes and activities or have a 
focus on a particular theme. The 2019 report has a focus on the 
first 1,000 days of a child’s life, from conception through to the 
age of 2 years old. 
 
 

45 - 68 



Health Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

7.  NHS Long Term Plan 
Report of the Head of Policy and Planning, Manchester Health 
and Care Commissioning (MHCC), the Head of Operational 
Finance, MHCC and the Performance Lead, MHCC 
 
This report provides the Committee with information on the NHS 
Long Term Plan (LTP), published in January 2019, that set out a 
ten year programme of phased improvements to NHS services 
and outcomes, including a number of specific commitments to 
invest the agreed five year revenue settlement.  
 
This has been followed in June 2019 by the publication of the 
NHS Long Term Plan (LTP) Implementation Framework. 
 

69 - 90 

8.  Overview Re
[...]
ter.gov.uk  
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
3rd Floor, Town Hall Extension,  
Lloyd Street 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Lee Walker 
 Tel: 0161 234 3376 
 Email: l.walker@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Monday, 30 September 2019 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension , 
Manchester M60 2LA



Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2019 
 
Present: 
Councillor Farrell – in the Chair 
Councillors Clay, Curley, Holt, Mary Monaghan, Newman, O’Neil, Riasat, Watson 
and Wills 
 
Also present:  
Councillor Craig, Executive Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing 
Cllr Ilyas, Assistant Executive Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing 
Andrew Gilliver, Pride in Practice / Community Involvement Coordinator, LGBT 
Foundation 
Julia Stephens-Row, Independent Chair Manchester Safeguarding Adults Board 
Lynne Stafford, Chief Executive Gaddum 
Dave Williams, Chief Executive Manchester Carers Forum 
Reko Smith, Carer 
 
 
HSC/19/29  Minutes 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2019 as a correct record.  
 
 
HSC/19/30  Discussion Item: LGBT Foundation’s Pride in Practice 
 
The Committee welcomed Andrew Gilliver, LGBT (lesbian, gay, bisexual and trans) 
Foundation who had been invited to the meeting to discuss Pride In Practice. 
 
Mr Gilliver delivered a presentation that described that the LGBT Foundation’s Pride 
in Practice was a quality assurance and social prescribing service that strengthened 
and developed primary care services relationships with their LGBT patients within the 
local community. 
 
LGBT people had told the LGBT Foundation that it was important to them to be open 
and honest about their sexual orientation, gender identity, trans status and lives with 
th
[...]
 with the approach taken to The 
Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS). The Executive Director of Adult Services 
informed Members that she met with legal officers on a monthly basis to review and 
monitor any challenges. 
 
The Executive Director of Adult Services responded to a comment from the Chair 
who noted that the membership list of the Board was predominantly statutory health 
providers and there appeared to be little or no representation from the Voluntary and 
Community Sector, and asked if this was typical.  She advised that the levels of 
representation would be reviewed and workshops around this had been delivered 
with the intention to include both statutory and non-statutory bodies represented on 
the Board. She further stated that the recently appointed Director of Homelessness 
would be joining the Board.  
 
Decisions 
 
The Committee: -  
 
1. Note the publication of the Manchester Safeguarding Adults Board Annual report 
2018–2019. 
 

Page 10

Item 4



2. Recommend that the word customer is removed and replaced with a more 
appropriate term when referring to victims of Domestic Violence.  
 
[Cllr Watson declared a prejudicial interest in this item of business and withdrew from 
the meeting.] 
 
HSC/19/33   Overview Report 
 
A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key decisions 
within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations was 
submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s future 
work programme.   
 
The Chair informed the Committee that the report on Access to Primary Care was to 
be deferred to the November meeting, with invitations sent to Healthwatch. He further 
stated that the report on the Supporting People Housing Strategy would be deferred 
to a later meeting, with the date to be confirmed following discussions with the 
Executive Member. He further reiterated that the LGBT Foundation would be invited 
back to attend the December meeting to discuss specific health improvement 
interventions for LGBT communities in Manchester, including the Greater 
Manchester Trans Health Service and Pride in Ageing.     
 
Decision 
 
To note the report and approve the work programme subject to the above 
amendments. 

Page 11

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to:  Health Scrutiny Committee – 8 October 2019 
 
Subject:  Suicide Prevention Update 
 
Report of: Director of Population Health, Nursing and Safeguarding, 

Manchester Health and Care Commissioning  
 

  
Summary 
 
This report provides the Committee with an update on the paper on suicide 
prevention submitted in December 2017 and specifically reports progress on the 
delivery of the local suicide prevention plan (2017 - 2019) and on the development of 
a refreshed plan for 2020 – 2025. 
 
This report provides information on: 
 
● The national and local strategic context of suicide prevention. 
● Key trends, facts, figures and risk factors relating to suicides in Manchester. 
● A summary of key areas of activity contributing to suicide prevention. 
● Progress on delivery of specific actions within the local plan. 
● Development of a refreshed plan for 2020 – 2025. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is asked to: 
 
1. Note the contents of the report; 
2. Consider the multiple factors that impact upon suicide rates; and 
3. Provide feedback and ideas to support the refreshed plan for 2020 – 2025. 
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 

 
 

Environmental Impact Assessment - the impact of the issues addressed in this report 
on achieving the zero-carbon target for the city 

 
 

Page 13

Item 5



 

 

Manchester Strategy outcomes Summary of how this report aligns to the OMS 

A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and 
distinctive economy that creates 
jobs and opportunities 

 

A highly skilled city: world class 
and home grown talent sustaining 
the city’s economic succe
[...]

Page 46

Item 6



Page 47

Item 6Appendix 1,



P
age 48

Item
 6

A
ppendix 1,



P
age 49

Item
 6

A
ppendix 1,



P
age 50

Item
 6

A
ppendix 1,



P
age 51

Item
 6

A
ppendix 1,



P
age 52

Item
 6

A
ppendix 1,



P
age 53

Item
 6

A
ppendix 1,



P
age 54

Item
 6

A
ppendix 1,



P
age 55

Item
 6

A
ppendix 1,



P
age 56

Item
 6

A
ppendix 1,



P
age 57

Item
 6

A
ppendix 1,



P
age 58

Item
 6

A
ppendix 1,



P
age 59

Item
 6

A
ppendix 1,



P
age 60

Item
 6

A
ppendix 1,



P
age 61

Item
 6

A
ppendix 1,



P
age 62

Item
 6

A
ppendix 1,



P
age 63

Item
 6

A
ppendix 1,



P
age 64

Item
 6

A
ppendix 1,



P
age 65

Item
 6

A
ppendix 1,



P
age 66

Item
 6

A
ppendix 1,



P
age 67

Item
 6

A
ppendix 1,



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Health Scrutiny Committee - 8 October 2019 
 
Subject: NHS Long Term Plan  
 
Report of: Dr Leigh Latham, Head of Policy and Planning, Manchester 

Health and Care Commissioning (MHCC) 
   Kaye Abbot, Head of Operational Finance, MHCC 
   Zoe Mellon, Performance Lead, MHCC 
 

 
Summary 
 
The NHS Long Term Plan (LTP), published in January 2019, set out a ten year 
programme of phased improvements to NHS services and outcomes, including a 
number of specific commitments to invest the agreed five year revenue settlement.  

 
This has been followed in June 2019 by the publication of the NHS Long Term Plan 
(LTP) Implementation Framework. This paper sets out:  
 

 An overall summary of the guidance; 

 National financial analysis; 

 National Performance Indicator Requirements; 

 National five year planning submission; 

 Key planning milestones across health over the next 6 months. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the report. 
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 

 

Manchester Strategy outcomes Summary of how this report aligns to the OMS 

A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and 
distinct
[...]
 invest the agreed five year 
revenue settlement. A glossary of terms is available on page 121 of the NHS 
Long Term Plan. 
 

1.2 This has been followed in June 2019 by the publication of the NHS Long Term 
Plan (LTP) Implementation Framework.  This guidance sets out the approach 
that Integrated Care Systems (working at the Sustainability and 
Transformation Partnerships level) are to take to create five-year strategic 
plans covering the period 2019/20 to 2023/24. For Manchester the ‘system’ is 
defined as the Greater Manchester Health and Care Partnership.  The plans 
should be based on realistic workforce assumptions and deliver all of the 
commitments in the LTP. System plans will be aggregated, brought together 
with additional national activity and published as part of a national 
implementation plan by the end of the year. 
 

1.3 MHCC is currently undertaking an analysis of its readiness against the 
requirements of this planning guidance.  It is evident that the LTP does not 
make significant reference to Adult Social Care, however the local planning 
processes within MHCC do encompass integrated care, public health and 
Adult Social Care. 
 

1.4 This paper sets out:  
 

 An overall summary of the guidance; 

 National financial analysis; 

 National Performance Indicator Requirements; 

 National five year planning submission; 

 Key planning milestones across health over the next 6 months. 
 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 The LTP Implementation Framework clearly sets out the expectation of 

systems to adopting an integrated approach to strategic and operational 
planning.   Systems are expected to bring together member organisations and 
wider partners, adopting a common set of principles and leadership 
behaviours as they develop and deliver plans which span clinical leadership, 
local ownership of workforce planning, finance, delivery and reducing local 
health inequalities and unwarranted variation.  

 
2.2 The investment to support the LTP implementatio

Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Health Scrutiny Committee  8 October 2019 

Health Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 8 October 2019 
 
 
Present:  
Councillor Farrell (Chair) – in the Chair 
Councillors Clay, Curley, Mary Monaghan and Newman 
 
Also present:  
Councillor Bridges, Executive Member for Children and Schools 
Councillor Ilyas, Assistant Executive Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing 
Councillor Midgley, Mental Health Champion 
Nick Gomm, Director of Corporate Affairs, Manchester Health and Care 
Commissioning (MHCC) 
Professor Navneet Kapur, Head of Research at the Centre for Suicide Prevention, 
University of Manchester 
Sarah Doran, Consultant in Public Health, MHCC 
Jane Thorpe, Deputy Director of Commissioning, MHCC 
Dr Leigh Latham, Head of Policy and Planning, MHCC 
Kaye Abbot, Head of Operational Finance, MHCC 
Darren Wagstaff, Performance Manager, MHCC 
 
 
Apologies: Councillor Holt, O'Neil, Riasat and Wills 
 
 
HSC/19/34 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2019 as a correct 
record.  
 
HSC/19/35 Suicide Prevention Update  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Population Health, Nursing 
and Safeguarding, Manchester Health and Care Commissioning that provided 
Members with an update on the paper on suicide prevention submitted in December 
2017 and specifically reported progress on the delivery of the local suicide prevention 
plan (2017 - 2019) and on the development of a refreshed plan for 2020 – 2025. 
 
The Director of Population Health referred to the main points of the report which 
were: - 
 

 The national and local strategic context of suicide prevention; 

 Key trends, facts, figures and risk factors relating to suicides in Manchester; 

 A summary of key areas of activity contributing to suicide prevention; 

 Progress on delivery of specific actions within the local plan; and 

 Development of a refreshed plan for 2020 – 2025. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Health Scrutiny Committee  8 October 2019 

 
The Committee then heard from Prof Navneet Kapur, Head of Research at the 
Centre for Suicide Prevention, University of Manchester. He informed the Members 
that the issue of suicide prevention had begun to take a more prominent role both 
locally and nationally, commenting that a Minister for Suicide Prevention had been 
appointed. He stated that nationally, NICE (National Institute for Health and Care 
Excellence) guidance had been refreshed and published in relation to both suicide 
prevention and self-harm. Locally he described the work undertaken to raise 
awareness of this issue and described the work of the Greater Manchester Shine a 
Light campaign delivered to coincide with World Suicide Prevention Day, and the 
powerful Exhibition of Hope delivered in the Town Hall that had been designed and 
coproduced with people who had experience of suicide. He further described the 
establishment of a dedicated Bereavement Service, to support people affected by 
suicide.  
 
Prof Kapur further described recent changes to the legal recording of suicides. He 
stated that previously a coroner had to apply the criminal test of ‘beyond reasonable 
doubt’ when determining cause of death. He said that this had changed and the test 
now was ‘balance of probability’. He stated that this had the potential to increase the 
number of recorded deaths by suicide, and in response to a question from a Member 
he advised that consideration would be given to how this data was used to 
understand comparative information to reflect this change.  
 
The Committee then heard from Cllr Midgley, Mental Health Champion who 
described the work of the Manchester Suicide Prevention Partnership. She informed 
Members that the partnership steering group met regularly and oversaw the 
operational delivery of the local suicide prevention plan and shaped the strategic 
direction of this work. She described that the Partnership was comprised of a range 
of stakeholders and they were all committed to working together. She further 
described examples of this and the positive outcomes achieved by adopting this 
approach. She stated that the Partnership was working to deliver awareness training 
around this issue to frontline workers, including staff working within housing providers 
and school nurses. She described that demand for this training was very high and 
they were continuing to review this and identify areas that would benefit from this 
training so as to help support people to engage in this subject. Cllr Midgley concluded 
by paying tribute to all of the staff working within the Public Health team for their 
dedication, hard work and support for this important area of work.   
  
Members commented that it was important to always acknowledge that suicide was a 
tragic event for the individual, their families, friends and all those affected. In 
response to a question asked by a Member regarding the figure quoted within the 
report that the estimated cost of a completed suicide was £1.67m, Prof Kapur 
advised that information on how this figure was calculated would be provided to the 
Committee following the meeting.   
 
Members noted the statistical information and commented that a link could be 
identified between the onset of economic recession and austerity and a rise in the 
numbers of recorded suicides.  Prof Kapur responded by informing the Committee 
that studies across both Europe and the United States had demonstrated that there 
was a link between economic down turn, austerity and suicide.  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Health Scrutiny Committee  8 October 2019 

 
A Member commented on the list provided of groups identified as being at risk of 
suicide and enquired if Looked After Children should have been included. Prof Kapur 
commented that it was recognised that this was a group at risk and would be 
included. 
 
Members then discussed their concern regarding suicide being the leading cause of 
death in the UK for 10-19 year olds. The Deputy Director of Commissioning, MHCC 
acknowledged this concern and informed the Committee that work was being 
developed and coordinated across Greater Manchester to respond to this. She stated 
that dedicated commissioned crisis services for young people were at different 
stages of development and implementation, commenting that part of this response 
was the intention to further roll out the CAHMS (Child and Adolescent Mental Health 
Service) provided in North Manchester. She further stated that the real time data 
provided by the Coroner’s office would be used to help identify trends and emerging 
issues, both at a local and national level and that would inform appropriate 
interventions and responses and inform safeguarding work and practices. 
 
The Deputy Director of Commissioning, MHCC stated that Adult Mental Health 
Services continued to be improved, noting the increase in Home Based Treatment; 
improved Mental Health liaison with Accident and Emergency Departments and 
improving mental health care pathways. She further informed the Committee that it 
was the intention to commission Crisis Cafes in the city to offer face to face 
appointments and offer peer support. She further described that work was ongoing to 
align services, such as Improving Access to Psychological Therapies (IAPT) within 
the Neighbourhood models of service delivery. The Chair commented that the 
Committee would be interested in learning more of these developments and a report 
would be scheduled into the Committee’s Work Programme.   
 
Members discussed the impact of social media and the negative impact this could 
have on young people, especially in relation to bullying and issues of self-esteem.     
Professor Kapur noted this comment and acknowledged that this was an issue but 
added that not all social media was negative and that it was a useful medium to offer 
advice and promote services to support young people experiencing crisis. He further 
commented that social media needed to be used responsibly and appropriately 
regulated to avoid harm. He commented that research was underway to understand 
the factors for the reported increased levels of anxiety amongst young people. He 
further stated that the ambition was to have a mental health provision in every school 
to help identify and support those young people at risk of self-harm.  
 
Members then discussed the issue of employment and the prevalence of zero hour 
contracts and unsecure contracts of employment and the impact of this on mental 
health. A Member commented that a company might have all of the correct written 
procedures in place regarding staff welfare, however the nature of the terms of 
employment could result in pressures for individuals and their families. Members 
commented that other factors such as concerns over climate change and current 
economic uncertainty could also contribute to levels of anxiety experienced across 
the general population.  
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Health Scrutiny Committee  8 October 2019 

Members stated that work needed to be done to raise awareness of the issue of 
suicide prevention with all employers, including those in the private sector and Trade 
Unions. Cllr Midgley responded that she would look at what could be done to engage 
with Trade Unions around this issue. 
 
In response to a question posed by a Member regarding how to reach those males 
who were reported as being three times more likely to die by suicide than females 
and who might not be known to any service or health professional, Prof Kapur 
advised that a number of innovative interventions had been developed. He said that 
these included reaching out and providing a presence in those places where men go, 
including sports events and public houses.  
 
Decisions 
 
The Committee: -  
 
1. Note the report. 
  
2. Recommend that the research relating to the economic impact of suicide be 
circulated to the Committee. 
 
3. Recommend that a report on the provision of Mental Health Services in 
Manchester be included on the Committee’s Work Programme to be considered at an 
appropriate time.  
 
HSC/19/36 2019 Public Health Annual Report  
 
The Committee considered the 2019 Public Health Annual Report prepared by the 
Director of Public Health/Population Health Consultant in Public Health that focused 
on the first 1,000 days of a child’s life, from conception through to the age of 2 years 
old. 
 
The Director of Public Health referred to the main points of the report which were: - 
 

 In 2018 there were an estimated 37,768 children aged 0-4 years old in 
Manchester, accounting for 8.3% of the population; 

 Providing comparative data on a range of health indicators and metrics; 
 Providing information on the range of activities and initiatives to tackle health 

inequalities within the first 1,000 days of a child’s life using an Our Manchester 
approach to Bring Services Together for People in Places;  

 Noting Under 18 conception rates had reduced; 
 The number of mothers smoking during pregnancy had reduced; and 
 Providing an update on the Start Well Board, a multi-agency Board established 

to improve health outcomes, ensure children were ready for school, ensuring a 
good level of development throughout early years, reduce infant mortality and 
reduce inequality.   

 
The Committee welcomed Councillor Bridges, Executive Member for Children and 
Schools who said that the report was a very accessible document. He stated that it 
was important to recognise the impact of austerity and the levels of childhood poverty 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Health Scrutiny Committee  8 October 2019 

experienced across the city and the impact this had on health outcomes. He stated 
that the Early Years Delivery Model was a partnership approach and the intention 
was to increase the numbers of Health Visitors to respond to the increase in demand. 
He concluded by saying that he commended the report and its recommendations to 
the Committee. 
 
In response to a question from a Member regarding the recruitment of Health Visitors 
the Director of Public Health informed the Committee that the intention was to recruit 
an additional 108 Health Visitors over a four year period. He said that they were 
seeking to attract experienced nurses to attend the one year course delivered by the 
Manchester Metropolitan University.   
 
Members discussed the negative and detrimental impact austerity and welfare reform 
had on the health outcomes of young people in Manchester. Members commented 
that this influenced wider determinants of health, such as homelessness, poor 
housing conditions within the Private Rented Sector and fuel poverty, and this 
needed to be addressed. A Member commented that more needed to be done to 
regulate and enforce standards within the Private Rented Sector to improve 
standards for people and families. 
 
The Consultant in Public Health responded by stating that they had good 
relationships with Housing Providers however the challenge remained to address 
issues experienced within the Private Rented Sector. She said the multiagency 
approach in Neighbourhoods would help identify residents at risk and sign post for 
assistance with issues such as fuel poverty. 
 
The Consultant in Public Health acknowledged that the levels of Infant Mortality in the 
city were the same as they were 25 years ago. She said that the link between poverty 
and health outcomes was understood and that work was ongoing to address this 
through a number of activities. She provided examples of safe sleeping projects that 
provided emergency funding to purchase cots for babies. The Executive Member for 
Children and Schools further commented that the Manchester Family Poverty 
Strategy 2017-2022 had specific actions to address health inequalities. 
 
The Chair commented that local Members were unaware of the Adverse Childhood 
Experience (ACE) pilot scheme that had been delivered in North Manchester. The 
Consultant in Public Health described that this had been a targeted pilot scheme, 
delivered with partners and the outcomes of this were being reviewed. The Director 
of Public Health apologised if Members had not been made aware of this scheme in 
advance. The Chair asked that a report on the ACE project and analysis of the 
outcomes of the pilot scheme be submitted to the Committee at an appropriate time.    
 
In response to a question from the Chair regarding the plan to increase the levels of 
childhood vaccination, the Director of Public Health advised that local and national 
resources had been made available to support this targeted activity across Greater 
Manchester. He said that social media would be utilised to address and counter the 
misconceptions circulating regarding vaccinations and offer peer support 
programmes.  
 
Decisions 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Health Scrutiny Committee  8 October 2019 

 
The Committee: -  
 
1. Note the report and endorse the recommendations of the 2019 Public Health 
Annual Report. 
  
2. Recommend that an evaluation report on the Adverse Childhood Experience 
(ACE) pilot scheme be included on the Committee’s Work Programme to be 
considered at an appropriate time. 
 
HSC/19/37 NHS Long Term Plan  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Policy and Planning, 
Manchester Health and Care Commissioning (MHCC), the Head of Operational 
Finance, MHCC and the Performance Lead, MHCC that informed Members on the 
NHS Long Term Plan (LTP), published in January 2019, that set out a ten year 
programme of phased improvements to NHS services and outcomes, including a 
number of specific commitments to invest the agreed five year revenue settlement.  
 
The Head of Policy and Planning, MHCC referred to the main points of the report 
which were: - 
 

 An overall summary of the guidance; 

 National financial analysis; 

 National Performance Indicator Requirements; 

 National five year planning submission; and 

 Key planning milestones across health over the next 6 months. 
 

The report was accompanied by a presentation that summarised the information 
provided within the report. 
 
Members commented that the Financial Tests described appeared to be extremely 
challenging, in particular the requirement to reduce growth in demand and return a 
financial balance in light of the inadequate funding for services. A Member 
commented that experience had demonstrated that notions of fair funding for 
Manchester were anything but fair and asked if there was any indication at this stage 
as to what the funding would be for Manchester. 
 
The Head of Policy and Planning, MHCC informed the Committee that the funding for 
Manchester was not currently known. Members expressed concern at this and 
questioned how any plans for important services, such as Mental Health Services 
could be confidently made if the funding arrangements had not been finalised.  
 
The Head of Operational Finance, MHCC responded by informing the Committee that 
the Clinical Commissioning Groups were planning based on assumptions on previous 
funding levels pending any decisions.  
 
In response to comments from Members regarding the complexity and bureaucracy 
to set and agree budgets, the Head of Operational Finance, MHCC advised the 
Committee that they were working with colleagues in Adult Social Care and all 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Health Scrutiny Committee  8 October 2019 

partners so that the resultant single MHCC plan would encompass health, public 
health and adult social care.  
 
Members discussed the use of technology and a move towards online consultations 
and sought further explanation regarding the NHS App. The Head of Policy and 
Planning, MHCC stated that online consultations were to be used for secondary care 
and follow up consultations and not solely for primary care consultations. The 
Performance Manager informed the Committee that the NHS App allowed patients to 
check their symptoms, book appointments, request repeat prescriptions, view their 
own personal records and register to become an organ donor.  
 
A Member commented that funding should be used to reintroduce Walk In Centres to 
assist those patients who were unable to secure an appointment with their own GP 
and to avoid the number of unnecessary presentations at Accident and Emergency 
Departments. The Member commented that whilst the NHS App could be useful for 
some, the majority of people still required face to face consultations and discussions 
with a health professional. The Member further commented that we were about to 
enter the winter period and this resulted in additional pressures on health services. 
 
The Director of Corporate Affairs, MHCC informed the Committee that the Committee 
would be receiving a report on Primary Care Access and Winter Pressures at their 
next meeting. 
 
The Chair commented that concerns had been articulated regarding health 
devolution and if the region had been set up to fail. He said that it would be useful for 
the Committee to consider the benefits achieved through devolution and he would 
give consideration as to how this could be progressed to Committee.  The Head of 
Policy and Planning, MHCC commented that Greater Manchester was in a good 
position to respond to national guidance as a result of devolution, compared to other 
areas. The Director of Public Health further commented that projects and initiatives 
developed at a Greater Manchester level, such as the CURE programme, a 
secondary care treatment programme for tobacco addiction which was recognised 
nationally and had influenced national policy. He suggested that the Committee may 
wish to consider inviting colleagues from Greater Manchester to a future meeting to 
discuss this and other benefits realised.  
 
Decision 
 
To note the report.  
 
HSC/19/38 Overview Report  
 
A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key decisions 
within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations was 
submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s future 
work programme.   
 
The Chair informed the Committee that the Work Programme would be updated to 
reflect the reports requested during consideration of the previous agenda items. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Health Scrutiny Committee  8 October 2019 

Decision 
 
To note the report and approve the work programme subject to the above 
amendments. 
 
 
 


